transporting or testing relative to the manufacture of machine 
guns, and the license shall be marked “temporary license to 
possess a machine gun” and may be issued for any term not to 
exceed two years and shall expire in accordance with the 
provisions of section one hundred and thirty-one. 

G.L. c. 140, § 131L(a) & (c) (effective 2021) 

(a) It shall be unlawful to store or keep any firearm, rifle or 
shotgun including, but not limited to, large capacity weapons, 
or machine gun in any place unless such weapon is secured in a 
locked container or equipped with a tamper-resistant